CHAMINADE UNIVERSITY

COURSE SYLLABUS



COURSE TITLE:

BU 480, Personal Financial Management

TERM:                             January 13 – May 7, 2020
TIME AND PLACE:
Mon/Wed/Fri, 10:30–11:20; ED 101
INSTRUCTOR:         
Caryn Callahan, Ph.D.

OFFICE HOURS:

MWF -- 11:30–12:30; Kieffer Hall 18
OFFICE PHONE:

Call my home phone number, below.

HOME  PHONE:

395-0541  (Call before 9:00 P.M.)

HOME E-MAIL:
caryncallahan@yahoo.com, ccallaha@chaminade.edu 



COURSE DESCRIPTION

This is a basic, introductory course, which covers material essential to an understanding of personal financial management.  Topics will include, but not be limited to, consumer credit and loans, automobile and housing decisions, insurance, tax strategies, retirement planning and insurance.

GRADING

Here is a breakdown of the point allocation.

Weekly Quizzes  (12 quizzes, 3 points each)

36%

Internet Presentations




  3
Midterm Examination




20

Final Examination




21
Research Paper and Oral Presentation

20
Total                                                                         100%

Note: You will lose one-half of a percentage point for each unexcused absence.


WEEKLY QUIZZES (36%)

There will be a quiz every Wednesday on the material learned in the prior week. Each of the 12 quizzes is worth 3 percentage points, for a total of 36 percentage points.  

MIDTERM AND FINAL EXAMS (41%)
The midterm will cover nine chapters (Chapters 5 through 11 and Chapters 3 and 19) and the final exam will cover eight chapters (Chapters 13 through 18 and Chapters 4 and 20).  Although the final is not intended to be cumulative, given the nature of the material, subject matter will necessarily overlap and learning that occurs in the earlier weeks of the class may be needed to answer questions in the final.

INTERNET PRESENTATIONS (3%)

Each student will be assigned one Internet Sites to research; each student will make an oral report to the class.  The speaker should evaluate the Websites, telling the class why the site is useful, what can be found on the pages and any other relevant data.  Your briefings, which should each be about three minutes in length, will count for 3 points.  You must use PowerPoint but no write-up is required.  

RESEARCH PAPER AND ORAL PRESENTATION (20%)
Each student will write a research paper which analyzes in depth one issue in personal financial planning.  Length should be eight pages, with at least five citations in the Bibliography.  In addition, each student will do an oral presentation based on their research paper.  The research papers are due the last day of class but the research presentations will be due earlier.

TEXTBOOK AND READING ASSIGNMENTS
Personal Finance, Jeff Madura, Pearson, 6th Edition, 2015.  ISBN-13: 978-0134082561 and

ISBN-10: 0134082567

Reading assignments will be taken from this assigned textbook.  Be sure to read each chapter thoroughly in the week assigned. 

LAPTOPS
The use of laptops is prohibited during class lectures and exams. This is to minimize the distraction for all participants in the classroom and to maximize the possibility of your getting a good grade.  

SPRING 2020, BU 480 SCHEDULE AND ASSIGNMENTS



WEEK 1: Monday, January 13, Wednesday, January 15, Friday, January 17
Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 5




Banking and Interest Rates

January 13-22, Monday-Wednesday Add/drop period for Day Undergraduate classes on campus


WEEK 2: Wednesday, January 22, Friday, January 24
Monday, January 20, is a holiday, Martin Luther King Day

Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 6




Managing Your Money 

Weekly quiz due Wednesday Quiz #1, Chapter 5

--Note: On Wednesday, Jan 22, there will be a noon Spiritual Convocation. 11:30 classes are cancelled and offices are closed from 11:30-1:30 p.m.


Note: January 25 (Saturday) is the Chinese Lunar New Year



WEEK 3: Monday, January 27, Wednesday, January 29, Friday, January 31
Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 7 AND Chapter 19




Assessing and Securing Your Credit




Retirement Planning

Weekly quiz due Wednesday: Quiz #2, Chapter 6


WEEK 4: Monday, February 3, Wednesday, February 5; Friday, February 7
Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 8




Managing Your Credit

Weekly quiz due Wednesday: Quiz #3, Chapters 7 and 19

Internet Presentation:  Monday:        



Wednesday:  



 Friday:
    

February 7 (Friday) Deadline to submit Petition for May 2020 Graduation

WEEK 5: Monday, February 10: Wednesday, February 12; Friday, February 14
Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 9 AND Chapter 3




Personal Loans





Applying Time Value Concepts


Weekly quiz due Wednesday: Quiz #4, Chapter 8

Internet Presentation:  Monday:        



Wednesday:  



 Friday:
          

--Note: Friday, Feb. 14, Deadline to Withdraw without Record (WNR) from Spring Day Undergraduate classes.





WEEK 6: Wednesday, February 19, Friday, February 21
Monday, February 17 is a holiday, President's Day.

Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 10




Purchasing and Financing a House

Weekly quiz due Friday: Quiz #5, Chapters 9 and 3

Note: Our quiz is usually due on Wednesday; however, our quiz will be due on Friday this week due to the holiday

Internet Presentation: Wednesday:  



Friday:
           

 WEEK 7: Monday, February 24; Wednesday, February 26; Friday, February 28
Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 11




Auto and Homeowners' Insurance

Weekly quiz due Wednesday: Quiz #6, Chapter 10

Internet Presentation: Monday:    
Wednesday, Feb 26: Wednesday Ash Wednesday Lenten Service at 12:30 pm; (offices closed from 12:30-1:30 pm)



WEEK 8:  Monday, March 2, Wednesday, March 4; Friday, March 6

Monday: MIDTERM EXAM, Chapters 5 through 11 and Chapters 3 and 19

Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 12
Health and Disability Insurance


 WEEK 9:  Monday, March 9; Wednesday, March 11 Friday, March 13
Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 13
Life Insurance
Weekly quiz due Wednesday: Quiz #7, Chapter 12

March 13, Friday, Celebration of Service Learning 

WEEK 10:  Monday, March 16; Wednesday, March 18; Friday, March 20
Assignment for this week:
Chapter 4


Using Tax Concepts for Planning
Weekly quiz due Friday: Quiz #8, Chapter 13


Note: March 19 (Thursday) is the first day of Spring.

SPRING BREAK
March 23 (Monday) through March 27 (Friday) is the Spring Recess (no classes).




WEEK 11: Monday, March 30, Wednesday, April 1, Friday, April 3

Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 14




Investing Fundamentals

Weekly quiz due Wednesday: Quiz #9, Chapter 4
Research Presentation:   Friday:  

Note: Monday. March 30, Seniors Pre-registration for Fall Day 2020 semester


WEEK 12:  Monday, April 6; Wednesday, April 8
Note, Friday, April 10, is the Good Friday holiday.

Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapters 15 and 16 




Investing in Stocks





Investing in Bonds

Weekly quiz due Wednesday: Quiz #10, Chapter 14

Research Presentation:    Monday:  
       



                Wednesday:      


--Note: Monday. April 6, Juniors Pre-registration for Fall Day 2020 semester

--Monday, April 6: Deadline to withdraw from classes for day undergraduate classes on campus; last day to apply for credit/no credit option.


WEEK 13:  Monday, April 13, Wednesday, April 15, Friday, April 17

Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 17 




Investing in Mutual Funds

Weekly quiz due Wednesday: Quiz #11, Chapters 15 AND 16

Research Presentations:  Monday:        



                Wednesday:     





    Friday: 
     


WEEK 14:  Monday, April 20, Wednesday, April 22, Friday, April 24
Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapters 18 




Asset Allocation

Weekly quiz due Friday: Quiz #12, Chapter 17

Research Presentation:   Monday: 
       



                Wednesday:    





    Friday:



 WEEK 15:  Monday, April 27, Wednesday, April 29, Friday, May 1
Assignment for this week:
Textbook, Chapter 20




Estate Planning 
No Weekly quiz; however, Chapters 18 and 20 will be covered on the final exam and will be more heavily weighted than other chapters.   


Final Exam, Thursday, May 7, 11:00 – 1:00 (probable).
Chapters 13 through 18 and Chapters 4 and 20 


Graduation is Monday, May 11.



